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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

COST ALLOCATION WORKING GROUP MEETING 

January 9, 2024 

 

Conference Call 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 

 

MOTION: Move to approve the Consent Agenda (Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) motioned/ 

Cindy Ireland (APSC) seconded).  Passed unanimously. 

 

MOTION: Approve RR 591 HITT C1 Congestion Hedging Improvements and Impact Analysis 

as drafted. (Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) motioned/Matt Alvarado (IUB) seconded) Passed 

with 11 yes and 1 no (ND PSC). 

MOTION: Approve RR 583 Nominating LTCRs for FSE-GFA Carve-outs as drafted. (Matt 

Alvarado (IUB) motioned/ Shari Albrecht (KCC) seconded)  Passed with 9 yes, 1 no (MN PUC) 

and 2 abstentions (IUB and SD PUC). 

 

MOTION: Approve RR 606 FERC Required Compliance Filing as amended. (Matt Alvarado (IUB) 

motioned/John Krajewski (NPRB) seconded) Passed with 10 yes and 1 abstain (SD PUC). 

 

MOTION: Endorse the Outage Policy concept as outlined with critical items going to April 

MOPC and RSC and additional outage policy modifications at a later time. (John Krajewski 

(NRPB) motioned/Greg Rislov (SD PUC) seconded) Passed unanimously. 

 

 

ACTION ITEMS: 

 None noted. 
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

COST ALLOCATION WORKING GROUP MEETING 

January 9, 2024 

Conference Call 

MINUTES 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – CALL TO ORDER, INTRODUCTIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Chair Lise Trudeau (MN PUC) called the meeting to order at 8:30 AM and a quorum was 

established.   

AGENDA ITEM 2 – AGENDA  

MOTION: Move to approve the Consent Agenda (Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) motioned/ 

Cindy Ireland (APSC) seconded).  Passed unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – ACTION ITEMS 

Ben Bright (SPP) explained that action item 182 would be covered in today’s agenda.  Action Item 

186 has been reviewed and determined that RSC/CAWG have not had an approval role in ‘out-

of-bandwidth’ projects in the past. Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) agreed with the analysis and 

the group decided to leave this one open until next meeting to collect any additional feedback 

from CAWG members. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – FERC UPDATE 

Justin Hinton (SPP) briefed the CAWG on a recent FERC Order on Rehearing Request filed by 

Sunflower upholding a previous its decision rejecting the HITT C2 filing made by SPP. 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – HITT M1: CONGESTION HEDGING 

Micha Bailey (SPP) spoke discussed RR 591 – HITT M1 Congestion Hedging Improvements that 

was covered in the December CAWG meeting.  This RR covers the majority (5 of 9) of the 

congestion hedging principles adopted by the RSC in 2023.   Bailey noted that item 1 was still 

being addressed by SPP Staff and the CAWG and that item 6, “Update load modeling to better 

align with transmission service studied” has been moved from requiring action in the revision 

request to education included within item 9, “Provide Stakeholder education on how to use 

existing tools to increase awards.” 

 

MOTION: Approve RR 591 HITT C1 Congestion Hedging Improvements and Impact 

Analysis as drafted. (Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) motioned/Matt Alvarado (IUB) 

seconded) Passed with 11 yes and 1 no (ND PSC). 

 

Bailey also brought RR 583 LTCRs for FSE-GFA Carve Outs to the CAWG for review and approval.  

John Weber (MRES) shared his company’s comments that are documented in the RR 583 
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Recommendation Report.   Bailey mentioned that this item would be impacted by HITT M1 Item 

1 and would also be beneficial for the SPP West Expansion. 

 

MOTION: Approve RR 583 Nominating LTCRs for FSE-GFA Carve-outs as drafted. (Matt 

Alvarado (IUB) motioned/ Shari Albrecht (KCC) seconded)  Passed with 9 yes, 1 no (MN 

PUC) and 2 abstentions (IUB and SD PUC). 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6 - SAWG UPDATE 

RR 605 Resource Availability – Chris Haley (SPP) reiterated the purpose of this RR is to develop 

requirements necessary to ensure resource availability when those resources are needed in 

accordance with the principles and goals of the SPP region’s Resource Adequacy requirements 

and construct.  Haley provided updates on the discussions and feedback on this item as it has 

moved through the stakeholder process to date.  Staff and the SAWG are working towards 

finalizing this RR for the April/May round of meetings.   

 

RR 606 FERC Required PRM Compliance Filing - Haley covered the background on the need for 

this RR and the requirement for it to be filed with FERC on February 9, 2024.  During the 

conversation, a couple of amendments were requested by the CAWG and stakeholders in 

paragraph 5: 

 

5) If the change in the recommended PRM value percentage is increased by an additional 

1% or greater than the current PRM value or if the recommended PRM value percentage is 

increased by an additional 1% or greater than the PRM value identified in the final results of 

the LOLE Study, the changed PRM value will be implemented for the planning year 

beginning at least one year after the Regional State Committee’s and the SPP Board of 

Directors’ approval that changed PRM value, but no earlier than the study years analyzed in 

the LOLE Study. 

MOTION: Approve RR 606 FERC Required Compliance Filing as amended. (Matt Alvarado 

(IUB) motioned/John Krajewski (NPRB) seconded) Passed with 10 yes and1 abstention (SD 

PUC). 

 

LOLE Study Update – Haley provided a continuation of the overview of the recently completed 

LOLE Study looking at 2029 model year. Haley reiterated the study assumptions noting the 

differences between this current study and the 2021 LOLE study.  More analysis and discussion on 

the study results will take place during the stakeholder process. Next steps are for the SAWG to 

work on both summer and winter PRM recommendations with a target of approval for the 

July/August meeting cycle.       

 

Outage Policy – Brooke Keene (SPP) covered the current Outage policy recommendation that is 

being drafted through REAL Team.  Since the update to the CAWG in December, this proposal has 

been amended to only include those concepts that were critical to be approved in the 
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January/February meeting cycle and continue work on the additional concepts to be reviewed and 

approved at a later date.   

 

MOTION: Endorse the Outage Policy concept as outlined with critical items going to April 

MOPC and RSC and additional outage policy modifications at a later time. (John Krajewski 

(NRPB) motioned/Greg Rislov (SD PUC) seconded) Passed unanimously. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – RR 606 SAFE HARBOR PROVISION CHANGES 

 

Shari Albrecht (KCC) provided RR 607 to the CAWG that contains the language discussed in the 

December meeting.  Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) suggested that she would like remove 

paragraph (c) from the RR, if possible.  Justin Hinton (SPP) noted that it may be possible to move 

the defined term included in the RR to the Planning Criteria instead of the Tariff to accomplish 

this request.  Hinton will research and bring an update to the February CAWG Meeting. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – JTIQ UPDATE 

Aaron Shipley (SPP) provided a verbal update to the group on the current status and next steps 

for the JTIQ process.  Staff has been working with MISO on syncing up tariff and JOA language.  

It was also noted that the RSC will be asked to vote on the JTIQ Backstop policy proposal at the 

February RSC meeting.  The CAWG approved this policy proposal in November 2023. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – SCRIPT CPP COST ALLOCATION 

Sunny Raheem (SPP) briefed the CAWG on the Combined Planning Process (CPP) objectives and 

recent activities.  Raheem provided more details on the draft Entry-fee design being worked on 

by the CPPTF and staff. The current work schedule on this matter will include more CAWG 

education and consideration of the proposed approach on GI customer’s contributions against 

the Schedule 11 region-wide charges and the Sub-regional entry-fee concept.  A policy direction 

paper will be published by the CPPTF. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 12 – HITT C1 EDUCATION 

Charles Locke (SPP) briefed the task force on the origination of the HITT C1 recommendation 

made by the HITT Team in 2019 and approved by the SPP board.  A significant amount of work 

was completed by the CAWG in term of review potential sub-region configurations before placing 

the process on-hold waiting for the outcome of the study being performed by the NEDTF.   Locke 

also reviewed the recommendations made by the NEDTF in their report for the CAWG to address 

in completing HITT C1.  Jason Chaplin (OCC) will develop an action plan for the CAWG remaining 

work on HITT C1. 

 

Trudeau adjourned the meeting at 2:51 pm. 
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CAWG MEMBERS 

Lise Trudeau (MN PUC), Chair John Krajewski (NPRB) 

Adam McKinnie (MOPSC) Dana Shelton / Lane Sisung (LPSC) 

Cindy Ireland (APSC) Marc Tupler (NMPRC) 

Greg Rislov (SDPUC) Matt Alvarado (IUB) 

Shari Albecht (KCC) Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) 

Jason Chaplin (OCC) Victor Schock (NDPSC) 

 

CAWG Participants 

Aaron Ramsdell aramsdell@bepc.com 

Aaron Shipley ashipley@spp.org 

Adam McKinnie mckina@psc.mo.gov 

Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com 

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org 

Alex Crawford acrawford@spp.org 

Amber Joyce amber.joyce@mdu.com 

Amber Smeal adsmeal@nppd.com 

Amy Newton SPRM amy.newton@cityutilities.net 

Apryl Eby-Xcel Energy/SPS apryl.l.eby@xcelenergy.com 

Ash Mayfield PRPA mayfielda@prpa.org 

Bakhtawar Khan bakhtawar@gabelassociates.com 

Ben Bright bbright@spp.org 

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com 

Bernie Liu bernard.liu@xcelenergy.com 

Brad Cochran cochrabs@oge.com 

Bradley Payne bpayne@spp.org 

Brian Johnson AEP bajohnson1@aep.com 

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com 

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org 

Bryan Campbell bryan.campbell@cityutilities.net 

Calvin Rosenbaum crosenbaum@spp.org 

Carly Masenthin KCC c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov 

Carolyn Wetterlin carolyn.m.wetterlin@xcelenergy.com 

Charles Hendrix chendrix@spp.org 

Charles Locke clocke@spp.org 

Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org 

Chris Green - Liberty-CALPECO christopher.green@libertyutilities.com 

Chris Haley chaley@spp.org 

Chris Hanson cchanson@nd.gov 

Chris Lyons - CES clyons@ces-ltd.com 

Christine Aarnes caarnes@sunflower.net 

Cindy Ireland cindy.ireland@arkansas.gov  
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Clint Savoy csavoy@spp.org 

Dana Shelton dshelton@stonepigman.com 

Daniels Calvin calvin.daniels@wfec.com 

Darren Prince prince@kmea.com 

Deni Golden dgolden@spp.org 

Denise Martin dsmartin@spp.org 

Dennis Constien SPA dennis.constien@swpa.gov 

Dennis Reed dennis.reed@mwregcon.com 

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com 

Dixon, Carrie carrie.dixon@nexteraenergy.com 

Don Frerking-SPP dfrerking@spp.org 

Eric Alexander eric.alexander@grda.com 

Esat Serhat Guney eguney@spp.org 

Ethan Tedder etedder@spp.org 

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com 

Gayle Freier gfreier@spp.org 

Greg Rislov greg.rislov@state.sd.us 

Harris, Brenda B brenda_harris@oxy.com 

Harrison, Andrea andrea.harrison@wfec.com 

Heather Starnes heather@healylawoffices.com 

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com 

James Peters jpeters@spp.org 

Jarred Cooley SPS jarred.j.cooley@xcelenergy.com 

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov 

Jason Mazigian BEPC jmazigian@bepc.com 

Jeremy Voll jvoll@bepc.com 

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net 

Jessica Kasparek jkasparek@les.com 

Jessica Meyer jmeyer@les.com 

Jill Ponder jponder@spp.org 

Jim Flucke - Evergy jim.flucke@evergy.com 

Jim Jacoby AEP jwjacoby@aep.com 

Jodi Walters jodi.walters@edp.com 

John Krajewski jk@jkenergyconsulting.com 

John Luallen jluallen@spp.org 

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net 

John Weber john.weber@mrenergy.com 

Jon Thurber jon.thurber@state.sd.us 

Julie Tackett j_tackett@wfec.com 

Justin Hinton jhinton@spp.org 

Kylah McNabb kmcnabb@vestastrategicsolutions.com 

Lane Sisung lane@sisung.com 
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Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com 

Leif Clark lcclark@nd.gov 

Lise Trudeau lise.b.trudeau@state.mn.us 

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com 

M Wagner mwagner01@itctransco.om 

MICHAEL GARD mgard@misoenergy.org 

Marc A. Tupler, NM PRC marc.tupler@state.nm.us 

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com 

Maria Gingras mgingras@spp.org 

Marie Thompson mthompso@southernco.com 

Marisa Choate mchoate@spp.org 

Matt Alvarado IUB matt.alvarado@iub.iowa.gov 

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org 

Micha Bailey mcbailey@spp.org 

Michael McCann mmccann@spp.org 

Mike Kraft mkraft@bepc.com 

Myka myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com 

Myka Hayward myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com 

Natalie McIntire nmcintire@nrdc.org 

Nicole Wagner jwagner@spp.org 

Nikki Roberts nroberts@spp.org 

Raleigh Mohr - MMU rmohr@spp.org 

Ray Bergmeier SEPC rbergmeier@sunflower.net 

Rhonda Starck rstarck@bepc.com 

Richard Owen OGE owenrg@oge.com 

Robert Pick -NPPD rjpick@nppd.com 

Robert Safuto CES rsafuto@ces-ltd.com 

Ryan Benton OG&E bentonre@oge.com 

Shari Albrecht s.feistalbrecht@kcc.ks.gov 

Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto PUCT shawnee.claiborn-pinto@puc.texas.gov 

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com 

Steve Purdy spurdy@spp.org 

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org 

Tackett, Julie julie.tackett@wfec.com 

Temujin EDF Renewables NA temujin.roach@edf-re.com 

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com 

Tom Hestermann thomas.hestermann@gmail.com 

Tom Michelotti NWE thomas.michelotti@northwestern.com 

Varnell, John jvarnell@tnsk.com 

Victor Schock vschock@nd.gov 

Walt Cecil - Missouri PSC walt.cecil@psc.mo.gov 

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net 
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